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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN4 for the LS R1-2210818(R4-2217506) on NCR-MT transmission and Beam correspondence.
Regarding RAN4’s questions, below is RAN1’s response:
Question 1: whether NCR-MT part support any UL transmission? if there is any UL transmission, please show some information of UL transmission, e.g. is it PUCCH, PUSCH or SRS or some feedback for the PDSCH or control information?
RAN1’s response: 
According to the agreements in RAN1#110-bis-e as shown below, PUCCH, PUSCH, SRS and feedback for PDSCH have already been supported.
	Agreement
HARQ-ACK feedback for PDSCH carrying the side control information from higher layer (e.g., MAC-CE, RRC) is supported. The legacy HARQ-ACK feedback mechanism is reused.
· FFS: Whether HARQ-ACK feedback for PDCCH carrying side control information is supported
· Note: This does not mean all legacy HARQ-ACK feedback mechanism will be supported.

Agreement
PUCCH and PUSCH are supported for NCR-MT.

Agreement
To support the sounding procedure for NCR-MT in C link, the necessary mechanism of legacy UE sounding procedure is supported.
· FFS: The details of the necessary mechanism of legacy UE sounding procedure.
· Note: This does not mean all legacy UE sounding procedure will be supported. 


[bookmark: _GoBack]Based on the RAN1’s common understanding that legacy random access procedure is reused, therefore, the UL transmission in the initial PRACH procedure including Msg1 and MsgA, is also supported.
As for HARQ-ACK feedback for PDCCH carrying side control information, it’s essential to ensure the full control of NCR by gNB and the spec effort is quite limited, thus it should also be supported.
Question 2:  RAN4 would like to check with RAN1 whether there is any concern to support the FR1 NCR beamforming? 
RAN1’s response: 
From RAN1’s perspective, there is not concern to support the FR1 NCR beamforming. The signalling mechanism of side control information can be applied for both FR1 and FR2 without differentiation on frequency ranges. Instead, if FR1 NCR beamforming is not supported, there would be restriction on the signalling method with shared indication of beam information and ON-OFF information if implicit indication is supported for ON-OFF indication, since ON-OFF behavior is supported in both FR1 and FR2. 
As common understanding in RAN1, the support of FR1 NCR beamforming is also in the scope of WID, and corresponding works, including study and specify relevant RF requirement will be conducted in RAN4 as guided by WID:
	· Study and specify the RF and EMC requirements of NCR if necessary [RAN4]
· Note: The existing requirements defined in RAN4 can be reused if applicable.
· Note: The work in RAN4 for beam related is expected to start on FR2 first.


2. Actions:
To RAN4:
ACTION: 	RAN1 kindly asks RAN4 to take the above information into account.

4. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meetings:

TSG-WG1 Meeting#112                  27th Feb – 3rd Mar 2023                                           Athens, Greece

